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. JIITRmUCTIOII 

This ·r-epor-t has been developed to provide infonnation r-egarding the Aver-age Daily 
Population (ADP) in each Cor-r-ectional Coq,lex, Major Institution and Satellite Housing Unit 
uider the jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections during Fiscal Year 1990 (July 1, 1989 
to Jl.l'le 30, 1990). In addition, Aver-age Daily Population (ADP) and end-of-month counts ar-e 
r-eported for the COIIIIUlity and Residential Juvenile Progr-ams. 

The Prison Coq,lex includes New Jersey, East Jersey, Bayside and Norther-n State Prisons 
and Mid-State, Southern, Riverfront and the Edna Mahan_Corr-ectional Facilities and the Adult 
Diagnostic and Tr-eatment Center. 

The Youth Cor-rectional Coq,lex consists of Garden State Reception and Youth Cor-rectional 
Facility, Albert c. Wagner- Cor-rectional Facility and Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility. 

The Juvenile Facilities include New Jersey Training School for Boys, Lloyd Mccorkle 
Training School for Boys and Girls and Juvenile Mediun Security Facility. 

The Aver-age Daily Population for each major institution r-eported in Table I includes the 
nurber of inmates housed at the 11ain institution plus those inmates who are assigned to each of 
the r-espective satellite units and prefabricated modular units, where applicable. Aver-age 
Daily Population counts for each of the individual housing units. are reported in Tables II 
through V. 

Major institutions with satellites include the following: 

MAJOR INSTITUTION 

New Jersey State Prison 

East Jersey State Prison 

Bayside State Prison 

Garden State Reception 
and Youth Correctional Facility 

Albert C. Wagner Youth 
Cor-r-ectional Facility 

~tainview Youth 
Cor-r-ectional Facility 

SATELLITES 

West Trenton Unit, Vr-oom Readjustment 
Unit and Centr-al Medical Unit 

East Jer-sey c-., and Marlboro c-., 

Bayside Farm and Ancora Unit 

Wharton Tract; Youth Reception and Prison 
Reception 

New Lisbon Unit and NPDC Unit 

Stokes Unit and High Point Unit 

ACXNOILEDGENENTS 

The prepar-ation of this r-epor-t entailed the assistance of nunerous individuals and 
r-epor-ting units. The extensive data collection effor-t was significantly enhanced by the 
assistance ~f the Cor-r-ectional Information and Classification Services Data Base, the Prison 
and Youth Reception Units and the Office of the Deputy Dir-ector of the Division of Juvenile 
Services. Special acknowledgement is given to Mrs. Terry Lihvarcik, Head Statistical Clerk of 
the Office of Policy Analysis and Plaming for the coq,ilation of data and the layout of the 
r-eport fol"IIBt. 
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I 
Offenders in New Jersey Correctional Institutions Fiscal 1986 - 1990 Trends 

AVERAGE POPULATION DURING FISCAL YEARS ENDING 

SEPARATELY BUDGETED 
CORRECTIONAL JUNE NETX JUNE NETX JUNE NETX JUNE NETX JUNE 
INSTITUTIONS 1986 CHANGE 1987 CHANGE 1988 CHANGE 1989 CHANGE 1990 

TOTAL JURISDICTION 1_3868 15X 15911 9X 17377 7X 18562 121 20716 

COUNTY WAITING LIST 1226 45X 1779 .. 13X 2007 13X 2259 321 2983 
COUNTY CONTRACT 112 13X 127 3X 131 -27'X 96 ·11X 85 
COUNTY ASSISTANCE 197 48X 291 15X 334 48X 493 3X 507 
JUVENILE WAITING LIST 45 204X 137 -58X 58 19X 69 ·28X 50 

STATE PRISON A/ 7855 8X 8502 13X 9633 7X 10280 11X 11430 
New Jersey State Prison 2241 3X 2309 -1X 2292 ·1X 2260 7'X 2411 
East Jersey State Prison 1499 ax 1620 6X 1724 15X 1991 7'X 2123 
Bayside State·Prison · 1437 4X 1501 9X 1629 1X 1640 9X 1795 
Edna Mahan Crrctnl Facility · 433 8X 466 14X 530 13X 601 19X 718 
Mid-State Corrctnl Facility 483 1X 489 7X 523 ox 525 21 538 
Southern Crrctnl Facility 1078 11X 1196 sx 1251 1X 1258 3X 1302 
Riverfront Crrctnl Facility 336 321 445 4X 465 1X 470 28X 602 
Northern State Prison 96 718X 785 321 1037 321 1367 
Adult Dia/Treat Center 348 9X 380 14% 434 15X 498 15X 574 

ADULT HALFWAY HSES 59 121 66 sx 69 ox 69 3X 71 
Newark (Men) 45 20X 54 4X 56 ox 56 21 57 
Essex (Women) 14 -14X 12 8X 13 ox 13 8X 14 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HSES 126 43X 180 23X 222 7X 237 14X 270 
Clinton House 25 16X 29 ,ox 32 6X 34 9X 37 
VOA (Camden) 49 47'X 72 221 88 -5X 84 ox 84 
Pyramid House (Nwk) 14 71% 24 67X 40 8% 43 5X 45 
Bates House 16 ox 16 13% 18 ox 18 ox 18 
Mutual Agreement Program 11 27'X 14 21X 17 121 19 -5X 18 
Turning Point Blackwood 8 -13% 7 29X 9 -44% 5 -20X 4 
C.U.R.A. 3 100X 6 ox 6 SOX 9 -33% 6 
T.L.C. 12 ox 12 8X 13 85% 24 
Treemc:ult House 12 108X 25 
Independent Living 4 
Field House 5 

YOUTH CRCTNL INSTITUTIONS A/ 3102 13% 3499 21 3552 3X 3655 6X 3859 
Garden State Rcpt & Yth Crctnl 1054 9X 1144 1X 1160 ox 1162 21 1190 
Albert C. Wagner Yth Crctnl 961 15X 1104 1X 1115 3X 1147 121 1289 
Mow,tainview Yth Crctnl Felty 1087 15X 1251 21 1277 sx 1346 3X 1380 

JUVENILE FACILITIES 618 16X 716 -1X 708 2X 725 1X 729 
New Jersey Training Sehl-Boys_ 332 21X 403 ox 403 -ox 402 ox 402 
Lloyd Mccorkle Training School 176 13X 198 ·4X 190 11X 211 ox 212 
Juvenile Mediun Security Felty 110 sx 115 ox 115 -3X 112 3X 115 

COIIIIU'lity and Residential 528 16X 614 8X 663 21 679 8X 732 
Juvenile Programs 
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IOTES 011 FISCAL 1986 - 1990 TREll>S. 

During Fiscal Year 1990 there was an Average Daily Population of 20,716 
offenders in the Departinent of Corrections, 11,430 of wh011 were housed in State 
Prison Facilities while 3859 were housed in Youth Col"'rectional Facilities and 729 
were housed in Juvenile Faci.l ities. Three hundl"'ed forty-one were housed in Halfway 
Houses, 714 in Cmmuiity and Residential ProgrlllllS and 3625 were housed in CCU'lty 
Facilities. 

From Fiscal 1989 to Fiscal 1990 the ADP for the Department as a whole increased 
12% from 18,538 to 20,716 offenders. The ADP during Fiscal 1990 was gl"'eater than the 
peak populations expel"'ienced in 1985 through 1989. The following are the changes 
within the various correctional c~lexes or facilities: 

- The County Waiting list increased 32% from 2259 to 2983. 

- The State Prison C~lex count increased 11X from 10,280 to 11,430. 

- The Youth Correctional C~lex count increased 6X from 3655 to 3859. 

- The Juvenile Facilities population increased from n5 to 729, with vil"'tual ly 
no change. 

- The COIIIIIJl'lity Residential Juvenile ProgrBIIIS increased 8X from 679 to 732. 

The continued increase in adult institutiona.l population resulted from ongoing 
iq,act of Title 2C and legislative enhancements to the Criminal Code. There also was 
an increase in the total nuti>er of juvenile offenders assigned to the department. 
(Juvenile Facilities plus Cmmuiity and Residential Programs.) The average daily 
population of Juveniles went 14> from 1404 in Fiscal 1989 to 1461 in Fiscal 1990, an 
increase of 4X. Since 1986, there has been a 27'1 increase in Juveniles (1146 to 
1461). 

New Jersev State Library 
•' 
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TABLE 11· 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION FOR THE NEW JERSEY PRISON COMPLEX DURING FISCAL 1990 

PRISON COMPLEX 

TOTAL A/ 

NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 
New Jersey Main 
West Trenton Unit 
Vroom Readjustment Unit 
Central Medical Unit 

EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 
East Jeresy Main 
East Jersey Caq, 
Marlboro Caq, 

BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 
Bayside Main 
Bayside Fana 
Ancora Unit 
Regional Reception Unit 

MID-STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 

SOUTHERN STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 

RIVERFRONT CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 

NORTHERN STATE PRISON 

ADULT DIAGNOSTIC AND TREATMENT CENTER 

EDNA MAHAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 
Men 
Women 

A/ See Note on page 13. 
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AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 

11430 

2411 
2014 

208 
135 
54 

2123 
1876 
116 
131 

1795 
957 
528 
223 
87 

538 

1302 

602 

1367 

574 

718 
39 

679 



PRISON COMPLEX AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 

New Jersey State Prison (main and satellit~s) had an average daily population of .2411 
residents during Fiscal 1990 which represented 21% of those offenders housed in all prison 
facilities. New Jersey Main had an average daily population cou,t of 2014 with West 
Trenton mininun security satellite accounting for an additional 208 daily residents. The 
maxinun security Vroom Readjustment Unit maintained an average population of 135 during 
the 1990 Fiscal Year. The Central Medical Unit had an average daily cou,t of 54 
offenders. 

Of the 11,430 average daily offenders housed in State Prison Facilities during the 
year, 2123 or 19% were resident at East Jersey State Prison. The 11ain institution had an 
average population of 1876 with mininun security units averaging an additional 247. 

Bayside State Prison accou,ted for approximately 161 of the residents housed in the 
Prison C~lex wi~h an average cou,t of 1795. Bayside Main (mediun unit) maintained an 
average population of 957 while the 11ininun security satellite u,fts· housed an additional 
751 residents on a daily basis. An average of 87 innates were housed at the new Bayside 
Reception Unit. Capacity in the reception facility is approximately 150. The lower 
figure here is a factor of being operational for only part of· the year. 

The average population for Mid-State Correctional Facility during Fiscal 1990 
represented approximately 5% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities with an 
average daily population of 538. 

The average daily population for Southern Correctional Facility was 1302 or 11% of 
those offenders housed in Prison Facilities. 

Riverfront Correctional Facility accounted for 5% of the daily residents housed in 
the Prison C~lex with an average daily cou,t of 602. 

Northern State Prison accounted for 12% of the daily residents housed in the Prison 
C~lex with an average daily cou,t of 1367. 

The average daily population for the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center was 574 or 
5% of those housed in Prison Facilities. 

The Edna Mahan Correctional Facility accou,ted for approximately 6% of the residents 
in the Prison C~lex, with an average cou,t of 718. Of the 718 residents, 39 were 11ale 
offenders and 679 were female offenders. 
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. TABLE Ill 

AVERAGE·DAILY POPULATION FOR THE YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX 
DURING FISCAL 1990 

YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 

TOTAL A/ 3859 

GARDEN STATE 1190 
.. 

Youth Reception 60 
Prison Reception 82 
Youth Correction 976 
Wharton Tract 72 

ALBERT C. WAGNER 1289 

Albert C. Wagner Main 1150 
NPDC Unit 50 
New Lisbon Unit 89 

MOUNTAINVIEIJ · 1380 

MOlM'ltainview Main 1119 
Stokes Unit 89 
High Point Unit 172 

A/ See Note on page 13. 

There was an average COlM'lt of 3859 offenders resident in the Youth Correctional 
Facilities during the 1990 Fiscal Year. Thirty-one percent or 1190 innates were resident 
in the Garden State Reception and Youth Correctional Facility, of which 1118 were in the 
main institution and 72 were in 11ininun custody satellite l.l'lits. 

Albert c. Wagner Youth Correctional Facility 11aintained an Average Daily Population 
of 1289 which represented 33% of the residents housed in youth facilities. one thousand 
one hundred fifty residents were housed in the lllf!Cliun facility at the 11ain institution 
with the remaining 139 residents housed in security satellite l.l'lits at New Lisbon 
and North Princeton Developnental Center (NPDC). 

MOl.l'ltainview Youth Correctional Facility accOl.l'lted for approx-ilnately 36% of the total 
offenders housed in youth facilities, with an average daily population of 1380 innates. 
Mou,tainview Main averaged a resident COl.l'lt of 1119 while the institution's satellite 
l.l'lits accou,ted for an additional 261 daily residents. 
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TABLE IV 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION AT ADULT PRE-RELEASE CENTERS AND CONTRACT 
HALFWAY HOUSES FOR FISCAL 1990 

ADULT FACILITIES AVERAGE DAILY 
POPULATION 

ADULT PRE-RELEASE CENTERS 354 
TOTAL 

HALFWAY HOUSES 84 

Newark House 70 
Essex House 14 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 270 

Clinton House 37 
VOA (Camden) 84 

Pyramid House (Newark) 45 
Bates House 18 

Mutual Aggrement Program 18 
Turning Point Blackwood 4 

C.U.R.A. 6 
T.L.C. 24 

Treemoult 25 
Independent Living 4 

Field House 5 

7 



TABLE V 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION IN THE JUVENILE COMPLEX FOR FISCAL 1990 

JUVENILE FACILITIES AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 

TOTAL· 729 

New Jersey Training School/Boys 402 

Lloyd Mccorkle Training School 212 

Boys 202 
Girls 10 

Juvenile Medilall Security Facility 115 
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TABLE VI 
AVERAGE ~AILY POPULATION AT 

JUVENILE COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL AND DAY PROGRAMS FOR FISCAL 1990 

AVERAGE DAILY AVERAGE DAILY 
POPULATION POPULATION 

JUVENILE COMMUNITY 732 JUVENILE COMMUNITY 
RESIDENTIAL/DAY PROGRAMS RESIDENTIAL/DAY PROGRAMS 

RESIDENTIAL CENTERS 374 DAY PROGRAMS 328 
All a i re Young Boys 7 Atlantic COl.l"lty 20 

Camden House 34 Burlington COl.l"lty 12 
Camden Prep 25 Camden COl.l"lty 12 

Camden Youth Agriculture 4 Cape May County 7 
Cedar Rl.l"I 5 Cumerland County 13 

Double Trouble GRP Home 2 Double Trouble 14 
Essex 26 Elizabeth 17 

Greenfields 28 Essexfields 19 
. H.E.L.P. 6 Gloucester County 11 
Highfields 16 Hudson County 12 

Lacy Group Home 4 Liberty Park 16 
Lincoln Avenue Project ·4 Mercer County 12 

Manor \loods 25 Monmouth County 13 
Monroe House 6 Morris County 12 
OCeanfields 23 Probationfields 41 
Pinelands 17 Rjngwood 11 

RAP 5 Salem County 9 
Sandy Hook 21 Somerfields Program 6 

Southern Residential 29 Sussex 7 
St. Joe's 28 Union County 17 

Voorhees Group Center 18 \laterloo 5 
Voorhees South C~s Boys 15 \lee Care (Mercer Co.) 29 

Union Co. Drug Rehab. Program 0 \lee Care (Cumerland Co.) 6 
\larren 22 \lee Care (Atlantic Co.) 7 

YM"CA Explorers 4 

RESIDENTIAL (FEMALE) 30 
Alpha House 11 

Turrell 7 
F.I.T. 6 

Caq>US Girls - S.A.F.U. 6 
Mercer Day 0 
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TABLE VII 
OFFENDERS IN NEW :J.ERSEY CORRECTIONAL. INSTITUTIONS: END OF MONTH COUNT DURING FISCAL 1990 

INSTITUTIONAL UNITS FY 90 CALENDAR 1989 CALENDAR 1990 
ADP JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

TOTAL RESIDENTS 18562 18867 19055 19308 19499 19707 19797 20160 20378 20774 20957 21197 21526 

COUNTY WAITING LIST 2983 2699 2721 2871 2999 2953 2936 3002 2993 3064 3182 3232 3139 
JUVENILE WAITING LIST 50 79 91 52 32 41 48 48 38 55 40 43 27 
COUNTY CONTRACT 85 81 93 85 88 77 88 64 87 87 88 89 94 
COUNTY ·ASSISTANCE 507 506 511 509 508 506 512 501 506 510 505 507 506 

PRISON COMPLEX 11769 10880 10970 11100 11190 11440 11493 11836 11985 122811234212580 12839 
., 

ADLT DIAG./TREAT. CNTR B/ 574 462 462 480 477 481 485 474 482 610 610 619 624 

NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 2411 2356 2387 2400 2413 2427 2425 2419 2433 2427 2428 2401 2416 
New Jersey State Main B/ 2014 1965 2001 2010 2012 2016 2016 2023 2030 2039 2028 2012 2016 
Vroom Readjustment B/ 135 142 131 128 136 140 144 135 133 134 131 133 137 
West Trenton Unit 208 197 208 209 210 207 214 206 208 207 216 200 212 
Central Medical Unit B/ 54 52 47 53 55 64 51 55 62 47 53 56 51 

EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 2123 2007 2021 2029 2085 2156 2161 2161 2159 2153 2175 2184 2194 
East Jersey Main B/ 1876 1761 1m 1783 1834 1909 1914 1914 1908 1909 1924 1939 1947 
East Jersey Caq> 116 118 116 113 117 118 117 113 118 118 117 114 118 
Marlboro Unit 131 128 133 133 134 129 130 134 133 126 134 131 129 

BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 1795 1640 1643 1688 1718 1796 1792 1858 1875 1874 1867 1892 1892 
Bayside Main B/ 957 896 898 951- 972 971 972 967 969 972 972 972 974 
Bayside Farm 528 527 528 520 528 532 529 524 536 528 526 523 530 
Ancora Unit 223 217 217 217 218 219 217 220 219 218 220 248 248 
Regional Reception 87 0 0 0 0 74 74 147 151 156 149 149 140 

MID-STATE CORRECTIONAL FCLTY B/ 538 527 528 530 525 522 526 526 542 555 555 555 559 

SOUTHERN STATE CORRCT. FCLTY B/ 1302 1266 1264 1266 1262 1290 1295 1295 1299 1306 1308 1306 1464 

RIVERFRONT STATE CORRCT. FCLTY B/ 602 519 542 540 537 596 595 590 608 621 622 724 729 

NORTHERN STATE PRISON B/ 1367 1123 1133 1142 1148 1158 1169 1437 1514 1578 1599 1691 1714 

E. MAHAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 718 640 664 667 663 670 702 713 714 791 799 796 803 
Women 679 599 621 628 622 f»]1 662 674 677 753 761 758 763 
Men 39 41 43 39 41 39 40 39 37 38 38 38 40 

HALFWAY HOUSES 70 69 71 69 73 65 64 68 71 73 74 75 73 
Newark (men) 57 56 59 56 58 54 54 59 59 60 57 55 55 
Essex (women) 14 13 12 13 15 11 10 9 12 13 17 20 18 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 270 271 255 289 289 279 279 295 288 293 305 337 371 
Clinton House 37 38 36 37 40 36 32 38 36 38 40 36 39 
VOA (Camden) 84 101 98 111 108 109 111 115 109 115 119 114 115 
Pyramid House (Newark) 45 46 38 46 42 37 43 47 44 44 49 50 52 
Bates House 18 18 19 17 17 15 18 18 20 19 21 19 20 
Mutual Agreement Program 18 19 15 14 17 18 20 20 17 17 18 19 21 
Turning Point Blackwood 4 4 5 4 3 4 3 3 5 5 3 3 2 
C.U.R.A. 6 10 10 10 9 9 6 4 4 2 1 0 4 
T.L.C. 24 17 16 23 26 24 24 26 26 27 27 27 27 (' 

TreetllOlXlt House 25 18 18 27 27 27 22 24 27 26 27 27 27 
Independent Living 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 36 
Field House 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 28 
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.. 
I NSTI TUT I ONAL UN ITS FY 90 CALENDAR 1989 CALENDAR 1990 

ADP JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

YOUTH CORRECTIONAL CCl4PLEX 3859 3886 3933 3932 3935 3937 4012 3962 4049 4069 4081 · 4040 4217 

GARDEN STATE RECEPTION & YTH CNTR 1190 1157 1183 1187 1183 1166 1169 1151 1190 1197 1214 1202 1287 
Youth Reception B/ 60 49 41 57 83 67 63 57 53 58 67 57 67 
Garden State Correctional Unit B/ 976 934 951 940 947 964 964 956 990 987 977 1008 1092 
lilharton· Linit 72 69 69 71 71 73 73 67 72 71 73 80 79 
Prison Reception 8/ 82 105 122 119 82 62 69 71 75 81 97 57 49 

ALBERT C. IJAGNER CORRECTIONAL FCLT 1289 1260 1256 1252. 1250 1257 1289 1273 1315 1339 1320 1281 1370 
Albert c. lilagner Main B/ 1150 1120 1116 1114 1117 1124 1149 1139 1175 1198 1182 1140 1231 
NPDC 50 50 50 48 50 47 50 50 50 50 49 50 50 
New Lisbon Unit 89 90 90 90 83 86 90 84 90 91 89 91 89 

MOUNTAINVIEIJ YOUTH CORRECTIONAL 1380 1469 1494 1493 1502 1514 1554 1538 1544 1533 1547 1557 1560 
Mountainview Main 1119 1109 1129 1124 1096 1093 1133 1117 1121 1112 1123 1134 1137 
Stokes Unit 89 90 90 89 88 89 90 89 90 89 90 90 89 
High Point Unit 172 270 275 280 318 332 331 332 333 332 334 333 334 

JUVENILE FACILITIES 729 736 736 759 747 753 708 747 720 708 719 706 704 

N.J. Training School for Boys 402 412 407 411 413 417 393 408 389 385 409 386 390 
L. Mccorkle Training School-Girls 10 12 10 13 11 11 10 9 5 7 10 9 9 
L. Mccorkle Training School-Boys 202 207 210 220 207 210 188 199 209 201 189 195 193 
Juvenile Mediun Security Felty B/ 115 105 109 115 116 115 117 131 117 115 111 116 112 

JUVENILE DAY PROGRAMS• 328 295 281 309 353 '32.7 345 344 345 365 319 319 309 
Atlantic County 20 18 18 25 24 23 20 21 20 17 ·15 18 18 
Burlington County 12 9 10 10 10 12 13 11 11 14 12 14 12 
Camden County 12 14 13 12 13 9 12 8 9 13 14 10 13 
Cape May County 7 7 7 10 9 7 6 7 6 5 6 8 9 
Cunberland County 13 11 10 13· 13 12 10 13 16 17 12 15 10 
Double Trouble 14 13 14 13 15 13 13 14 15 17 13 11 12 
Elizabeth 17 16 15 19 18 20 22 21 16 15 14 16 13 
Essexfields 19 20 19 20 20 20 20 24 22 17 12 16 17 
Gloucester County 11 12 11 10 10 9 10 10 9 12 11 13 9 
Hudson County 12 7 13 17 6 12 13 9 12 19 13 11 9 
Liberty Park 16 17 12 12 27 24 19 24 23 12 6 11 6 
Mercer County - 12 14 11 10 17 9 11 15 15 15 9 9 7 
Monnouth County 13 8 6 11 16 13 14 13 12 15 16 14 12 
Morris County 12 5 8 9 14 14 15 18 16 17 13 9 11 
Probationfields 41 34 30 33 47 39 39 39 37 50 44 48 50 
Ringwood 11 10 10 10 12 11 12 12 12 11 13 11 13 
Salem County 9 10 9 11 11 10 11 11 9 7 6 7 7 
Somerfields Program 6 8 7 7 6 5 5 3 4 3 4 7 10 
Sussex 7 11 11 11 9 9 9 9 8 6 4 0 0 
Union Ccu,ty 17 17 12 14 19 17 19 12 13 21 22 20 19 
lilaterloo 5 6 7 4 4 5 6 10 10 5 5 0 0 
lilee Care (Mercer Co.) 29 24 25 25 29 32 36 26 29 33 32 25 31 
lilee Care (Cunberland Co.) 6 4 3 3 4 2 5 6 6 9 8 12 7 
lilee Care (Atlantic Co.) 7 0 0 0 0 0 5 8 15 15 15 14 14 
•,J 

• Note: Juveniles assigned to these programs are not included in the count of "Total Residents" at the top of page 10. 
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INSTITUTIONAL UNITS FY 90 CALENDAR 1989 CALENDAR 1990 
ADP JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

COMMUNITY AND RESIDENTIAL 732 655 646 708 768 712 696 708 704 720 680 703 681 
JUVENILE PROGRAMS* l . 

RESIDENTIAL CENTERS 374 373 383 395 411 388 358 358 354 350 354 373 359 
Allaire You,g Boys 7 6 7 8 10 7 . 7 7 7 7 7 2 5 
Camden House 34 35 34 36 37 · . 41 35 31 38 35 30 32 21 \,. 

Camden Prep 25 23 27 25 29 24 22 24 22 22 22 29 30 
Camden Youth Agricultural 4 1 1 5 5 4 5 5 4 5 4 5 5 
Cedar RLWI Residential 5 4 4 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 6 4 
Double Trouble GRP Home 2 8 10 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Essex (Odgen RCG) 26 17 23 24 32 27 28 30 23 23 24 28 29 
Greenfield& 28 29 30 29 27 28 27 26 30 29 27 27 27 
H.E.L.P. 6 4 6 8 8 5 6 6 6 7 6 5 7 
Highfield& 16 18 18 18 18 15 14 14 17 16 10 15 18 
Lacy Group Home 7 8 10 8 0 0 0 10 10 10 10 9 8 
Lincoln Avenue Project 4 10 7 9 10 9. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Manor Woods 25 23 22 23 27 24 25 27 26 24 27 26 27 
Monroe House 6 4 5 5 7 6 4 6 6 6 5 7 7 
Oceanfields 23 23 23 23 22 19 22 24 22 27 24 24 26 
Pinelands 17 16 15 15 16 17 16 17 17 18 18 18 18 
RAP 5 4 4 4 6 6 6 5 6 5 6 6 7 
Sandy·Hoolc 21 28 26 26 28 29 25 24 19 6 17 11 17 
Southern Residential 29 31 29 34 25 33 29 25 28 26 31 34 28 
St. Joe's 28 26 27 24 31 30 26 31 28 31 29 25 27 
Voorhees Group Center 18 17 17 20 22 22 21 20 18 19 17 20 0 
Voorhees South Caq:,us Boys 15 15 15 14 15 15 15 15 14 14 15 15 12 
Union Co. Drug Rehab. Prgm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 
Warren 22 21 22 · 26 31 28 18 12 14 21 23 24 27 
YMWCA Explorers 4 8 8 6 9 0 0 0 0 0 4 7 10 

RESIDENTIAL (FEMALE) 30 21 29 31 31 15 14 15 13 11 11 11 13 
Alpha House 11 14 22 21 23 7 8 8 7 6 4 7 5 
Turrell 7 7 7 10 8 8 6 7 6 5 7 4 8 
F.I.T. 6 4 5 6 4 4 4 4 6 8 4 10 9 
Caq>US Girls-SAFU 6 8 8 8 3 6 5 6 5 6 6 7 6 
Mercer Day 0 ·o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 

DAY PROGRAMS 328 261 234 282 326 309 324 335 337 359 315 319 309 

* Note: Jweniles assigned to these programs ere are not included in the COLW!t of •total Residents• at the top of page 10 • 

• 

('• 
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IOTES CII FISCAL 1990 AVERAGE.DAILY POPULATICII 

A/ Residents include offenders in the institution and on 
furlough on the last day of the report period. For the Prison 
Coq,lex and Youth Coq,lex, num:>er on furlough is included in the 
total coq,lex counts and not in the counts for separate units. 

Also note that, for this report, offender counts are based on 
physical location and not on correctional jurisdiction (e.g., 
prison offenders housed in Youth Correctional Facilities are 
included in Youth Correctional Counts). 

8/ MEDIUM/MAXIMUM UNITS: Footnote •e11 identifies units 
providing mediun or maxinun custody. The count provided includes 
all offenders resident in units which primarily house offenders 
requiring more than mininun custody. Thus these counts are not a 
count of offender custody status but!!! a count of the total 
nurb!r of offenders resident in designated units. 
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